financial institution in 2018. The Company is permitted to withdraw or exchange any portion of the pledged collateral over the minimum requirement at any time.

The following table presents net realized gains (losses) on the Company’s debt securities available-for-sale for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and
2020, respectively:
   2021

 2020

Three
Months
Ended
March
31,
Gains
(Losses)

 Fair
Value
at
Sale

Gains
(Losses)

 Fair
Value
at
Sale

   (In
thousands)

Debt
Securities
Available-for-Sale

Total realized gains   $ 83   $ 10,431   $ 60   $ 8,510
Total realized losses   (3)   642   (1)   256

Net realized gains and (losses)   $ 80   $ 11,073   $ 59   $ 8,766

The table below summarizes the Company’s fixed maturity securities at March 31, 2021 by contractual maturity periods. Actual results may differ as issuers
may have the right to call or prepay obligations, with or without penalties, prior to the contractual maturity of those obligations.

   At
March
31,
2021

   Cost
or
Amortized
Cost

 Percent
of
Total

 Fair
Value

 Percent
of
Total

Maturity
dates:

   (In
thousands)

Due in one year or less   $ 78,937   13%  $ 79,291   13%
Due after one year through five years   177,382   28%   178,603   29%
Due after five years through ten years   204,746   33%   200,886   32%
Due after ten years   164,708   26%   164,143   26%

Total   $ 625,773   100%  $ 622,923   100%

The following table summarizes the Company’s net investment income by major investment category for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020,
respectively:
   Three
Months
Ended
March
31,

   2021
  2020

   (In
thousands)

Debt securities   $ 1,418   $ 4,162
Equity securities   —   —
Cash and cash equivalents   28   352
Other investments   371   94
Net investment income   1,817   4,608
   Less: Investment expenses   524   938
Net investment income, less investment expenses   $ 1,293   $ 3,670

8

The following tables present, for all debt securities available-for-sale in an unrealized loss position (including securities pledged), the aggregate fair value
and gross unrealized loss by length of time the security has continuously been in an unrealized loss position at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020,
respectively:

   Less
Than
Twelve
Months
  Twelve
Months
or
More

March
31,
2021
Number
of
Securities

Gross
Unrealized
Losses
  Fair
Value

Number
of
Securities

Gross
Unrealized
Losses
  Fair
Value

Debt
Securities
Available-for-sale

U.S. government and agency securities   4   $ 3   $ 361   $ —   $ —   $ —
States, municipalities and political
subdivisions   66   1,191   55,427   —   —   —
Special revenue   159   2,966   127,866   10   4   101
Industrial and miscellaneous
   131   2,650   102,756   —   —   —
Total fixed maturity securities   360   $ 6,810   $ 286,410   10  $ 4  $ 101

The Company’s unrealized losses on corporate bonds have not been recognized because the bonds are of high credit quality with investment grade ratings of
A- or higher, the Company does not intend to sell and it is unlikely the Company will be required to sell the securities prior to their anticipated recovery, and the
decline in fair value is deemed due to changes in interest rates and other market conditions. The bond issuers continue to make timely principal and interest
payments on the bonds. Further, we did not believe we had a credit event and therefore did not record any credit allowance for securities that were in an unrealized